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PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF KARNATAKA 
(UNDER RULE NO: 16/17 of THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULES, 2017) 

OMBUDSMAN – NEERJA SHAH 
Case of: MR. RAMESHWAR SAHA V/s LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 

Complaint No:   BNG-L-029-1819-0228 

Award No: IO/BNG/A/LI/0238/2018-2019 

1. Name & Address of the Complainant Mr. Rameshwar Saha 
No 302, G.R. Saha Bhavan, Sasta Layout 
Thoguru Cross , Vittasandra Village 
Mahalakshmi Nagar, Bettadasanapura Main Road 
Begur Post, Bangalore – 560114 
(M): 9448213440 

2. Policy No: 
Type of Policy: 
Name of the policy: 
Commencement of Policy 
Policy Period/ Premium Paying Term 

617635864 
Life – Annuity 
Jeevan Akshay- VI – Plan No 189 
03.08.2016 
   ---  
 

3. Name of the Insured 
Name of the Policyholder  

Mr Rameshwar Saha  
  

4. Name of the Respondent Insurer LIC of India, Bangalore D.O. 1  

5. Date of Repudiation/Rejection 14.09.2017 

6. Reason for repudiation/Rejection Surrender not allowed as per policy condition 

7. Date of receipt of Annexure VI-A    --- 

8. Nature of complaint Surrender Request rejected by Respondent Insurer 

9. Amount of claim ₹.1,10,000/- 

10. Date of Partial Settlement Nil 

11. Amount of relief sought ₹.1,10,000/- 

12. Complaint registered under Rule No:  13 (1) (f) of Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017 

13. Date of hearing/place 03.12.2018/Bengaluru 

14. Representation at the hearing  

           a) For the Complainant Self 

           b) For the Respondent Insurer Smt. Sadhana Shanbhag  -- Manager (C.R.M.) 

15. Complaint how disposed Dismissed 

16. Date of Award/Order 04.12.2018 

17. Brief Facts of the Case: 

The complaint emanated from the rejection of surrender request made by the Complainant to the RI 

on the ground that ‘surrender of annuity policy is not allowed as per policy conditions’. In spite of his 

representation to the Manager (C.R.M.) of the Respondent Insurer (RI), the same was not considered 

by the RI. Aggrieved by the decision of the RI the Complainant approached this Forum seeking 

surrender of his policy on humanitarian grounds.  

18.  Cause of Complaint: - 

a. Complainant’s argument:  
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The Complainant in his letter dated 24.08.2018 has stated that he went to LIC office seeking 
surrender of his policy in order to mobilize funds which were required to meet the medical expenses 
of his wife’s illness.  The offices of RI informed the Complainant that since he exercised ‘J’ option 
under the said policy, he could not surrender the policy.  Even after several visits, the RI did not 
entertain his request for surrender of his policy. Even the higher up’s of the RI rejected his request 
for surrender of policy for the same reason.  Hence he has approached this Forum seeking surrender 
of his policy as a last resort and as a ‘Very Special Case’ as he was not aware of ‘J’ option.  
 
b. Respondent Insurer’s argument: 
The RI vide their SCN dated 17.09.2018 has admitted to the issue of the said policy, receipt of 

surrender request and subsequent rejection.  The Complainant applied for the said policy for a 

purchase price of ₹.1,10,000/- on 03.08.2016 with ‘J’ option and RI accordingly the RI issued the said 

policy.  As per policy conditions, the policy is eligible for surrender only under ‘F’ option – Option for 

payment of life on the life of annuitant and return of purchase price on his death.  Since the L.A. 

exercised ‘J’ option – Joint Life & survivor annuity (100%), surrender of the said policy with selected 

option ’J’ is not allowed.  The L.A. sought surrender of his policy for the reason ‘Wife health 

treatment’. Since the surrender of the policy is not allowed as per policy condition the RI declined 

the surrender request.  Since the RI has acted as per policy conditions and there is no deficiency of 

service on their part, they prayed for dismissal of the said complaint. 

    

19. Reason for Registration of complaint: -  

The complaint fell within the scope of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017 under Se 13(1)(f) and 

so, it was registered. 

 

20. The following documents were placed for perusal: - 

a.  Complaint along with enclosures, 

b. Respondent Insurer’s SCN along with enclosures  and 

c. Consent of the Complainant in Annexure VIA &and Respondent Insurer in VII A  

       

21. Result of personal hearing with both the parties (Observations & Conclusions): 

The issue under consideration is, whether the rejection of surrender request by the RI is in order and 

as per policy conditions. 

 

During the personal hearing held on 03.12.2018 both the parties reiterated earlier submissions. 

 

Ongoing through the records submitted by both the parties, it is observed that the Complainant 

applied for the said policy.  It is an annuity policy with ‘J’ Option, which ensures that the 

Complainant/ annuitant enjoys annuity for his life and upon his death, his spouse enjoys 100% 

annuity. The RI issued the said policy with ‘J’ option. On a close perusal of the policy bond, the RI has 

stipulated the condition that policies issued under this plan with all options other than ‘F’ option – 

Payment of annuity on the life of annuitant and return of purchase price on death is ‘NOT ELIGIBLE 

FOR SURRENDER –FOR WHATEVER REASON’.  Further the Forum observes that this is not a ‘MIS-

SALE’ since the agent submitted his report that the concerned agent has explained all the terms and 

conditions of the policy well, before the issue of the said policy.   



3 | P a g e  
 

Since the RI has acted as per rules and regulations governing the policy conditions, this Forum 

concurs with the rejection of surrender request decision of the RI.  

 

AWARD 
Taking into account the facts & circumstances of the case and the submissions made by both the 

parties during the course of the Personal Hearing, the decision of the Respondent Insurer is found 

to be in order as per the terms and conditions of the policy and requires no intervention of at the 

hands of the Ombudsman.   

 

 Hence the complaint is Dismissed. 

 
Dated at Bengaluru this 04th Day of December 2018. 
 

 (NEERJA SHAH)   
                                                                              INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN 

                                                                             FOR THE STATE OF KARNATAKA 
 
 
 

 

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF KARNATAKA 
(UNDER RULE NO: 16/17 of THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULES, 2017) 

OMBUDSMAN – NEERJA SHAH 
Case of: MR. GANESH THYAGARAJAN V/s BIRLA SUNLIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

Complaint No:   BNG-L-009-1819-0131 

Award No: IO/BNG/A/LI/0242/ 2018-2019 

 

 

 The Complainant holding a ULIP policy with the Respondent Insurer (RI) put up a surrender 

request on his policy on 23.12.2017.  Since the policy was surrendered during ‘lock-in’ 

period, the payment was to be made on 28.03.2018.   The RI informed that the surrender 

transaction would be completed on 26.04.2018 and he would be paid an amount of ₹.7.14 

lakhs.  However the RI paid an amount of ₹. 6.88 lakhs as late as on 14.05.2018.  The reasons 

for reduction in surrender value was due to the delay on the part of RI due to reduction in 

lower market indices.  The Complainant represented his grievance to the RI complaining that 

due to delay on the part of RI, he lost ₹.30,000/- and as such he should be compensated.  

 

 The RI on their part paid an amount of ₹.25,603/- as difference of NAV and also ₹.7049/- as 

penal interest for the delay in settlement of the surrender value.  

 

 The Complainant vide his mail dated 01.09.2018 and also on 14.12.2018 has expressed his 

willingness about redressal of the complaint and has requested this Forum to Close the 

Complaint in view of satisfactory resolution. 
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 Hence, the Complaint is closed and disposed off accordingly. 

 

 Dated at Bangalore on 28th Day of December 2018 

           
 (NEERJA SHAH)   

                                                                              INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN 
                                                                             FOR THE STATE OF KARNATAKA 

 

 

 PROCEEDINGS BEFORE - THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF M.P. & 

C.G. 

(UNDER RULE NO: 16(1)/17 OF THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULE 2017) 

Mr.Rajeshwar Lal…….…..…………..………….……………….. Complainant 

V/S 

Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Co. Ltd….……………………....……Respondent 

COMPLAINT NO:  BHP-L-006-1819-0063     ORDER NO: IO/BHP/A/LI/0285 /2018-

2019 

1. Name & Address of the 

Complainant 

Mr. Rajeshwar Lal, 

Duplex no.3 New Shriram Campus, 

Ayodhya By pass Road, 

Bhopal 

2. Policy No: 

Type of Policy 

Duration of policy/Policy period 

0122656710 

Bajaj Allianz Child Gain, 

12.03.2009 

3. Name of the insured 

Name of the policyholder 

Miss Mokshida Prabhakar. 

Mr. Rajeshwar Lal 

4. Name of the insurer Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Co.Ltd. 

5. Date of  Repudiation/ Rejection - 

6. Reason for  Repudiation/ 

Rejection 

- 

7. Date of receipt of the Complaint 15.06.2018 

8. Nature of complaint Less payment of Maturity amount 

9. Amount  of  Claim Rs.2,00,000/- 

10. Date of Partial Settlement  

11. Amount of relief sought Rs.2,00,000/- 

12. Complaint registered under Rule  Rule No. 13(1)(b) Ins. Ombudsman Rule 

2017 

13. Date of hearing/place 19.12.2018  at Bhopal 

14. Representation at the hearing  
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17. Mr. Rajeshwar Lal  (Complainant) has filed a complaint against Bajaj Allianz Life 

Insurance Co.(Respondent)  alleging Less payment of maturity amount .  

18. Brief facts of the Case - The complainant has stated that the above policy was taken 

by him from the respondent company for his daughter to get benefit. But due to last 

premium payment, company is not providing the benefits to his daughter while he 

always paid all premiums without fail in time. The complainant approached this 

forum for payment of his claim.  

The respondent in their SCN have stated that policy was issued on the basis of 

proposal form signed by the complainant. Due to non payment of last premium policy 

became lapsed/paidup and the policyholder was not entitled to the survival benefits as 

per the policy clause 5(b) which states “In case of survival of child assured to the 

policy anniversary immediately following the completion of age 18 years of the child 

assured, the reduced sum and vested bonuses as on the paid up date is payable and 

this policy will terminate.” It is further stated that company has already paid the 

reduced sum and vested bonuses of Rs. 1,16,346/- vide NEFT.  

19. The complainant has filed complaint letter, Annex. VI A and correspondence with 

respondent, while respondent have filed SCN with enclosures. 

20. I have heard both the parties at length and perused paper filed on behalf of the 

complainant as well as the Insurance Company.  

21. The above Bajaj Allianz Child Gain policy was issued on March, 2009 with policy 

term 11 years and premium paying term 8 years. Respondent have argued that as the 

last premium for 12.09.2016 was not paid by the complainant, hence policy became 

lapsed/paidup and respondent had already paid the reduced sum and vested bonus on 

20.03.2017. They further argued that as the policy was lapsed, hence policyholder was 

not entitled for survival benefits. Complainant opposed the above argument and 

argued that he had paid all the premiums in time. Complainant has not filed premium 

receipt for the last premium of 12.09.2016. In schedule of policy due date of last 

 a) For the Complainant Mr. Rajeshwar Lal 

 b) For the insurer Mr. Prem Prakash Gupta, AM 

15. Complaint how disposed Dismissed 

16. Date of Award/Order 19.12.2018 
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premium is mentioned as 12.09.2016. Clause 5(D) of policy provides that in case of 

survival of child assured to the policy anniversary immediately following completion 

of age 18 of the child life assured, the reduced sum and vested bonuses as on the paid 

up date is payable and this policy will terminate. In this case last premium due on 

12.09.2016 was not paid by the complainant and child assured had attained the age of 

18 years on 13.02.2017, hence policy was lapsed as per clause 3(ii). Complainant had 

not applied for reinstatement of policy. In this case respondent had paid reduced sum 

and vested bonuses as per terms & conditions of policy. 

22. In view of the above facts & circumstances, I come to the conclusion that the 

respondent has not erred in making payment to the complainant as per terms & 

conditions of the policy. Therefore, I am of the opinion that there is no reason to 

interfere with the decision of respondent company and hence complaint is liable to be 

dismissed.  

23. The complaint filed by Mr. Rajeshwar Lal stands dismissed herewith.     

24. Let copies of Award be given to both the parties.  

 

 

Dated : December 19, 2018                       (G.S.Shrivastava) 

Place : Bhopal                   Insurance Ombudsman    
 

 

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF CHANDIGARH 

(UNDER INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULES, 2017) 

OMBUDSMAN – Dr. D K Verma 

Case of Shri Sanjeev Goel V/S Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 

COMPLAINT   REF: NO: CHD-L-036-1718-1108 

1. Name & Address of the 

Complainant 

Shri Sanjeev Goel 

@218, Palika Vihar, Ambala 

2. Policy No: 

Type of Policy 

Duration of policy/Policy period 

10928402 

Child Plan 

10 years 

3. Name of the insured 

Name of the policyholder 

Shri Sanjeev Goel 
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4. Name of the insurer Reliance Nippon Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 

5. Date of Repudiation NA 

6. Reason for repudiation NA 

7. Date of receipt of the Complaint 28.11.2017 

8. Nature of complaint Less Maturity Claim Paid 

9. Amount  of  Claim NA 

10. Date of Partial Settlement NA 

11. Amount of relief sought Rs. 29,750/= 

12. Complaint registered under  

Rule no:        

13.1(a ) 

13. Representation at the hearing  

 c) For the Complainant Self 

 d) For the insurer Shri GG Padmakar Tripathi, Manager Legal 

14 Complaint how disposed Dismissed 

15 Date & Place of Hearing 19.12.2018/Chandigarh 

16) Brief Facts of the Case: 

On 28.11.2017, Shri Sanjeev Goel had filed a complaint in this office against Reliance Nippon Life 

Insurance Company about partial payment of maturity claim under a policy bearing number 

10928402. He was told that on payment of premium for 10 years, he would get Rs. 25,000/= at the 

end of 7
th
, 8

th
 and 9

th
 year each and Rs. 79,550/= on maturity. However, on maturity, he received Rs. 

49,880/= only which was less by Rs. 29,750/=. Hence, feeling aggrieved, he has approached this 

forum to seek justice. 

 

17) Cause of Complaint: 

a) Complainant’s argument: 

The representative of the complainant said that he was given Rs. 49,880/= only 

instead of Rs. 79,550/= on maturity of the policy.  
 

b) Insurers’ argument: 

The representative of the Company informed that the policy bearing number 10928402 

was purchased on 27.08.2007 for a premium of Rs. 12,555/= to be paid for 10 years. The 

Company explained to him that he was paid Rs. 25,000/= for three years every year. 

Remaining amount along with bonus which amounted to Rs. 49,800/= (Rs. 25,000/= + Rs. 

24,400/= bonus) was offered in 2017 which was as per the terms and conditions of the policy. 

 
 

18)  The following documents were placed for perusal :- 
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a) Complaint to the Company 

b) Annexure VI-A  

c) Reply of the Insurance Company 

 
 

19) Result of personal hearing with both parties (Observations & Conclusion) 

I have examined the various documents available in the file including the copy of the complaint, 

Annexure-VI and the contents of the SCN filed by the Insurance Company.  It is evident from the 

submission of the complainant that he did not comprehend the benefits payable in the policy 

correctly. Hence, it was explained to the complainant.  

 

 

 

Dated at Chandigarh on 9
th

 day of July, 2018 

    

        Dr. D K Verma 

INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN 

 

 

 

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF CHANDIGARH 

(UNDER INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULES, 2017) 

OMBUDSMAN – Dr. D K Verma 

Case of Shri Ajit Vadehra V/S HDFC Standard Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 

COMPLAINT   REF: NO: CHD-L-019-1718-0290 

1. Name & Address of the Complainant Shri Ajit Vadehra 

#522, First Floor, Sector 18B, Chandigarh 

2. Policy No: 

Type of Policy 

Duration of policy/Policy period 

177945 

 

 

3. Name of the insured 

Name of the policyholder 

 

4. Name of the insurer HDFC Standard Life Insurance Co. Ltd. 

5. Date of Repudiation NA 

6. Reason for repudiation NA 

7. Date of receipt of the Complaint 09.05.2017 

8. Nature of complaint Maturity Claim 

9. Amount  of  Claim NA 

10. Date of Partial Settlement NA 

Taking into account the facts & circumstances of the case and the submissions made by 

the Company during the course of hearing, there is no need for any interference and the 

complaint is dismissed. 

Hence, the complaint is treated as closed. 
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11. Amount of relief sought  

12. Complaint registered under  

Rule no:        

13.1(a) 

13. Date & Place of Hearing 21.11.2018/Chandigarh 

14) Brief Facts of the Case: 

On 09.05.2017, Capt. Ajit Vadehra had filed a complaint in this office against HDFC Standard Life 

Insurance Company about non-payment of maturity claim under the policy bearing number 177945. 

He had purchased the policy in 2003 and paid all premiums diligently. The policy matured on 

02.05.2017 but he did not receive the maturity claim. Hence, feeling aggrieved, he has approached 

this forum to seek justice. 

 

15) On 26.12.2018, Capt. Ajit Vadehra has confirmed through email that final maturity amount 

was paid to his son’s account in May, 2017, soon after the complaint was filed. 

 

16)  In view of the above, no further action is required to be taken by this office and the complaint 

is disposed off accordingly. 

 

 

To be communicated to the parties. 

 

Dated at Chandigarh on 26
th

 day of December, 2018. 

 

                                 Dr. D.K.VERMA 

                                                                                                   INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN 

  
 
 

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE 
THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN, STATE OF TAMILNADU & PUDUCHERRY 

(UNDER RULE NO: 17 (1) OF THE INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN RULES, 2017) 
 

OMBUDSMAN – SHRI M.VASANTHA KRISHNA 
 

CASE OF: J.SUBHASREE Vs LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 
   REF: NO: CHN-L-029-1819-0225 

 
AWARD NO:  IO/CHN/A/LI/0111/2018-19 

 

1. Name & Address of the Complainant Ms J.Subhasree 

No. 7-B, PM Salai, 

Baby Nagar I Main Road, 

Velachery, 

Chennai-600 042 

2. Policy No 

Sum Assured 

DOC 

Mode of payment of premium 

Instalment Premium 

Type of Policy 

Policy Term/Premium Paying term 

641550753 

Rs. 50,000  

28/08/1991 

Monthly (SSS) 

Rs. 165.00 

Endowment Assurance 

25 years/25 years 
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First Unpaid Premium (FUP) 

Status of the Policy 

Date of Maturity 

Fully paid 

Matured 

28/08/2016 

 

3. Name of the Life Assured 

 

SUBHASREE JAYARAMAN 

4. Name of the insurer Life Insurance Corporation of India,  

DO-II, Chennai 

5. Date of Repudiation Not a case of repudiation; 

Short-settlement of maturity claim 

6. Reason for repudiation 

 

Not applicable 

 

7. Date of registration of the complaint 10/07/18 

8.  Date of receipt of Annexure VI-A 23/07/18 

9. Nature of complaint Full maturity benefit not settled.  

 

10. Amount  of  Claim Rs. 69,390 (Total maturity benefit: Rs. 1,37,400 less Maturity 

claim already settled: Rs. 55,800 & Premiums refunded: Rs. 

12,210) 

 

11. Date of Partial Settlement 18/11/16 

 

12. Amount of relief sought Balance claim amount of Rs. 1,00,000 with interest @ 12% 

 

13. Complaint registered under  Rule No. 13 (1) (a) of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017  

14. Date of hearing & Place of hearing 15/10/18 & Chennai 

 

15. 

Representation at the hearing  

a) For the complainant Shri B.Srikanth (Complainant’s husband) 

b) For the insurer Shri V.K.Raman, Admn. Officer (Claims),   

 LIC of India, DO-II, Chennai 

16. Complaint how disposed By Award 

17. Date of Award 19/12/2018 

18)   Brief Facts of the Case:  

During the year 1991, the complainant took a policy on her own life from Life Insurance 

Corporation of India, herein the insurer. The Sum assured was Rs. 50,000 and term of the 

policy was 25 years. The instalment premium of Rs. 165/- was payable at monthly rests 

under Salary Savings Scheme (SSS). The policy matured for payment on 28/08/2016 but the 

insurer settled only partial claim, amounting to Rs. 55,800/- on 18/11/16. The insurer’s stand 

is that premiums were paid only up to August 11 whereas the complainant contends that all 

premiums due under the policy were recovered from her salary. Aggrieved, the complainant 

has filed this complaint.    
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19) Cause of Complaint:  

a) Complainant’s argument:  

The complainant’s stand is that she continuously paid the premiums from her salary through 

her employer, viz. The New India Assurance Company Limited, till the last instalment (July 

16). She further states that during August 2016, she presented the original policy bond and 

discharge voucher to the Anna Nagar Branch of the insurer and after repeated follow up, the 

insurer settled Rs. 55,800/- on 18/11/16. The complainant’s contention is that the maturity 

claim proceeds should be around Rs. 1,50,000/- including accrued bonuses and hence, she 

took up the matter with the insurer, IRDAI, etc. The complainant further states that the 

insurer, vide its mail dated 20/03/18, informed her that when the policy was transferred from 

Bangalore to Chennai, there was gap in premium and hence, further premiums received 

could not be adjusted, thus resulting into refund of Rs. 6,930/-, towards 42 instalments of 

premiums, to the complainant on 30/03/07. The complainant’s contention is that she has not 

received the refund, alleged to have been made by the insurer. As there was no response to 

her mails sent to the insurer during the period from 27/04/18 to 01/06/18 for settling the 

balance maturity claim, she has filed this complaint.  

b) Insurers’ argument:  

The policy was issued under Salary Savings Scheme (SSS) by CBO-10, Hyderabad in the 

year 1991 and subsequently transferred to Chennai in August 1992. Due to transfer of the 

complainant to Bengaluru, the policy was serviced by NR Square branch, Bengaluru during 

the period from 1998 to 2003. In September 2003, the policy was again transferred to 

Chennai-II Division and was serviced by CBO-17 branch office till its maturity. When the 

policy was transferred to CBO-17 branch, the FUP (First Unpaid Premium) was August 2001 

with more than 11 gaps and hence, the premiums received from her employer during the 

period from September 03 to September 09 could not be adjusted and hence, refunded to 

the complainant in March 07, March 08 and July 11. The total amount refunded was Rs. 

12,210/- and the cheques issued were also, encashed. However, premium received from 

October 09 to June 16, amounting to Rs. 13,365/-, was neither adjusted nor refunded to the 

complainant and instead, kept in unclaimed SSS deposit account along with Rs. 1,167/- 

being the unclaimed interest. When the policy matured for payment, the same was in 

reduced paid-up state with FUP as August 2001 and hence, sum of Rs. 55,800/- being the 

Paid-up maturity value was settled to the complainant on 18/11/16 through NEFT.  
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Pursuant to filing of this complaint, steps were taken to redress the complainant’s grievance. 

Since she worked in Bengaluru prior to her transfer to Chennai, the NR Square branch, 

Bengaluru confirmed that premiums were adjusted up to August 2003. As further premiums 

(from September 03 to June 16) were received at CBO-17 branch office, Chennai, it has 

been decided to settle full maturity claim (Sum assured plus vested bonus plus final 

additional bonus) of Rs. 1,37,400/- after deducting Rs. 12,210/- being the premiums 

refunded to the complainant and encashed by her. It has also been decided to pay penal 

interest at 8.25% for the balance maturity proceeds from the date of maturity to the date of 

payment. Whileso, the insurer has requested for dismissal of the complaint.         

20) Reason for Registration of Complaint: This is a case of partial settlement of maturity 

claim and hence, comes within the scope of Rule 13 (1) (b) of the Insurance Ombudsman 

Rules, 2017. 

21) The following documents were submitted to the Forum for perusal. 

a) Policy document dated 13/09/91      
b) Status Report of the policy 
c) Letter dated 27/11/01 of the insurer’s N.R.Square Branch to the Employer of the 
complainant 
d) E mails dated 18/11/16, 18/07/17, 27/09/17, 25/01/18, 21/03/18 & 27/04/18 of the 
complainant 
e) Letters dated 02/03/10, 18/04/11, 27/02/12, 11/04/18 & 21/06/18 of the complainant 
f) E-mails dated 09/11/16 & 20/03/18 of the insurer 
g) Letter dated 15/03/18 of the insurer   
h) Complaint to the Forum dated 21/06/18  
i) Annexure VI-A dated Nil submitted by the complainant 
j) Self Contained Note (SCN) dated 31/08/18 of the insurer 
 
22) Result of hearing with both parties (Observations & Conclusion):  Based on the 

submissions of both the parties made during the hearing and the documents submitted, it is 

observed as under:  

 a) Admittedly, the policy matured for payment on 28/08/16. As per the Schedule of the 

policy, the premiums were payable for 25 years at monthly rests under SSS, the last 

instalment being July 2016.  

b) The complainant when she was working at Hyderabad took the policy in August 1991 and 

afterwards, moved to various offices of her employer during the period from August 1992 to 

July 16. According to her, she worked in Bengaluru during the period from 1998 to 2003 
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before her transfer to Chennai in September 2003. As per SCN, the premiums deducted up 

to July 2001 were regularly adjusted by the various offices of the insurer.  

c) The complainant submitted a letter dated 27/11/2001 received from NR Square branch, 

Bengaluru of the insurer, addressed to the Regional Manager, New India Assurance 

Company Limited, Bengaluru. In the said letter, it is stated that a sum of Rs. 165/- was 

received (by it) without  name of the policyholder and hence, requested her employer to 

furnish details thereof. It is not known whether her employer responded to that 

communication and if so, on which date. But, as per copy of the unsigned letter dated 

3/12/2001 of the complainant, it is observed that she informed the insurer that policy no. 

(641550739) mentioned in its letter dated 27/11/01 does not pertain to her.   

d) It is likely that from that point of time itself, premiums received from the employer of the 

complainant remained unadjusted and parked in deposit account for want of correct details 

of the policy thus leading to non-updation of the policy master. Whileso, when the 

complainant was transferred to her Chennai office in the year 2003, the policy master with 

First Unpaid Premium (FUP) as August 2001 was also transferred to CBO-17, Chennai of 

the insurer. 

e) i) Pursuant to registration of the complaint, the insurer has agreed to settle the full 

maturity claim along with interest @ 8.25% per annum for delayed payment, following 

receipt of confirmation from its N R Square Branch, Bengaluru that premiums till August 

2003 might have been received and adjusted at its end. The insurer, however, stated that 

from out of the full maturity claim of Rs. 1,37,400/-, Rs. 55,800/- towards Paid-up maturity 

sum assured settled already on 18/11/16 will be deducted and also, another sum of Rs. 

12,210/-, being the premiums refunded to the complainant (on 3 occasions through 4 

cheques) in the years 2007, 2008 & 2009.   

ii) During hearing, when this decision was conveyed to the complainant’s husband, he 

reported that his wife never received any sum from the insurer towards refund of premiums. 

In the SCN, the insurer stated that when the complainant was transferred to Chennai, 

premiums received from September 2003 to September 2009 dues (total of 73 dues plus 

one gap premium) were refunded to the complainant on 3 occasions through 4 cheques 

following non-updation of the policy master beyond July 01. The details of refund are as 

under: 
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iii)  The first occasion was on 30/03/07 (dues from September 03 to February 07 amounting 

to Rs. 6,930), the second refund on 28/03/08 (dues from March 07 to January 08 amounting 

to Rs. 1,815) whereas the last refund was made on 28/07/11 (dues from February 08 to 

September 09 amounting to Rs. 3,465) through two cheques. 

iv) The insurer, in its SCN, stated that premiums received for the dues from October 2009 to 

June 2016, amounting to Rs. 13,365/- along with unclaimed interest of Rs. 1,167/-, were 

kept under “unclaimed SSS Deposit & Unclaimed Cheque Cancelled Schedule” Account. 

After having refunded the premiums due from September 03 to September 09 to the 

complainant on various occasions for the reason “FUP shown as 8/2001 with more than 11 

gaps”, it is not known what prompted the insurer to keep the subsequent premiums received 

from her employer from October 09 to June 16 in its unclaimed account, even after the 

expiry of around 2 years from the date of maturity. In all fairness, the same ought to have 

been refunded while settling the Paid-up sum assured on 18/11/16 itself. The SCN is silent 

regarding these aspects and nevertheless, it is a clear lapse on the part of the insurer. 

iv) In the SCN, the insurer furnished cheque number/date, date of encashment in respect of 

4 cheques, amounting to Rs. 12,210/-, said to have been refunded to the complainant 

towards refund of premiums due from September 2003 to September 2009. Since the 

complainant’s husband denied receipt of the above refunds, this Forum, during hearing, 

advised the Complainant’s husband to verify the Bank statement of the complainant and 

inform the position. The insurer was also advised to get the details from the Bank concerned 

regarding the person who encashed the four cheques in question.   

v) Post hearing, the complainant produced copies of Bank statements of State Bank of 

Mysore, Velacherry for the period from 07/08/2006 to 07/05/08 & from 07/05/11 to 

09/08/11and also, that of Kotak Bank, Adyar for the period from 01/07/11 to 30/09/11. The 

complainant states that he opened account with Kotak Bank only on 29/06/08. The bank 

statements were perused and it is found that neither of the bank accounts of the complainant 

maintained with State Bank of Mysore nor Kotak bank were credited with sums of Rs. 6930/-

, Rs. 1815/-, Rs. 1980/- and Rs. 1485/-. 

vi) In his mail dated 23/10/18, the complainant has stated that she does not have any bank 

account other than State Bank of Mysore & Kotak Bank and again reiterated that she has not 

received any payment as premium refund from the insurer, said to have been made through 

three cheques dated 30/03/07, 28/03/08 & 28/07/11, totaling Rs. 12,210/-. Post hearing, the 
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insurer informed this Forum that due to elapse of time, the Bank could not provide the details 

of the person who encashed the four cheques. 

 

vii) The insurer’s stand, as per SCN, is that Rs. 12,210/- was refunded to the complainant 

through cheques in the years 2007, 2008 & 2011. Nevertheless, City Branch Office-17, 

Chennai of the insurer, in its letter dated 15/03/18 (addressed to the complainant), referred 

to refund made through cheque no. 595086 dated 30/03/07 for Rs. 6,930/- only. The said 

letter further states as follows: “All other premiums received after that was with us as the 

premiums would not be adjusted due to gaps in between. On receipt of your consent the 

amount of Rs. 20,790/- will be refunded to you with interest. On your confirmation the 

remaining amount of Rs. 20790/- will be refunded to you vide NEFT”.   

viii) In view of the different stands taken by the insurer and also, on account of the failure on 

the part of the insurer to produce confirmation letter from the Bank concerned that the four 

instruments were indeed encashed only by the complainant, it is not proper for this Forum to 

conclude that the complainant received the said sum of Rs. 12,210/- towards refund of 

premiums collected from September 2003 to September 2009. While so, it is not correct on 

the part of the insurer to deduct Rs. 12,210/- from out of the maturity proceeds of Rs. 

1,37,400/-. In case, the insurer is able to prove encashment of four cheques by the 

complainant at a later stage with the banker’s confirmation, then the insurer is at 

liberty to realize the said amount from the complainant.  

f) As per Rule 17 (7) of Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017, the complainant shall be 

entitled to such interest at a rate per annum as specified in the Regulations framed under the 

IRDAI Act, 1999 from the date the claim ought to have been settled till the date of payment 

of the amount awarded by the Ombudsman. 

Regulation 14 (iv) of IRDAI (Protection of Policyholders’ Interests) Regulations, 2017 

envisage that in case of any delay on the part of the insurer in settling the maturity claim on 

the due date, the life insurer shall pay interest at a rate which is 2% above Bank rate from 

the date of payment or date of receipt of last necessary document from the insured/claimant 

whichever is later. 

The policy matured for payment on 28/08/16 and the insurer, vide its “acknowledgement” 

dated 25/07/16, acknowledged receipt of original policy document and also discharge form 
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for maturity claim. Hence, the insurer is bound to pay penal interest from 28/08/16 to the 

date of settlement, to which the insurer has also agreed. The bank rate as on 01/04/16 was 

7.75%, vide RBI Notification (ref: RBI/2015-16/358/DBR.No.Ret.BC.90/12.01.001/2015-16) 

dated 05/04/16. Hence, the complainant is entitled to penal interest at 9.75% on the balance 

maturity proceeds. 

23) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24) The attention of the complainant and the Insurer is hereby invited to the following 

provisions of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017. 

a) According to Rule 17 (6) of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017, the Insurer shall 

comply with the Award within 30 days of the receipt of the Award and shall intimate 

the compliance to the Ombudsman. 

b) According to Rule 17 (7) of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017, the complainant 

shall be entitled to such interest at a rate per annum as specified in the Regulations, 

framed under the IRDAI Act, 1999, from the date the claim ought to have been 

settled under the Regulations till the date of payment of the amount awarded by the 

Ombudsman. 

c) According to Rule 17 (8) of the Insurance Ombudsman Rules, 2017, the Award of the 

Insurance Ombudsman shall be binding on the Insurer. 

Dated at Chennai on this 19th day of December 2018.     

                                                            (M.VASANTHA KRISHNA) 
INSURANCE OMBUDSMAN 

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & PUDUCHERY 

AWARD 

Taking into account the facts and circumstances of the case & the submissions 

made by both the parties during the course of hearing ,  the insurer is, directed to 

pay the balance maturity claim of Rs. 81,600/ - under policy no. 641550753 along 

with “Interest”, as envisaged in the Rule No. 17(7) of the Insurance Ombudsman 

Rules, 2017.  

The complaint is, therefore , allowed.  

  

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 


